

Re: Your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 I seek the following information on elective operations:

1) The number of elective operations scheduled. I would like this information for January 2019 to November 2020, broken down by month i.e. the total number of elective operations that were scheduled for January 2019, February 2019 etc.

The data below is based on total booked elective procedures

Date	Planned Procedures	
31/01/2019	1670	
28/02/2019	1549	
31/03/2019	1701	
30/04/2019	1509	
31/05/2019	1532	
30/06/2019	1437	
31/07/2019	1624	
31/08/2019	1425	
30/09/2019	1551	
31/10/2019	1642	
30/11/2019	1528	
31/12/2019	1374	
31/01/2020	1636	
29/02/2020	1492	
31/03/2020	1139	
30/04/2020	118	
31/05/2020	125	
30/06/2020	126	
31/07/2020	231	
31/08/2020	377	
30/09/2020	924	
31/10/2020	970	
30/11/2020	476	



2) The number of elective operations performed. I would like this information for January 2019 to November 2020, broken down by month.

The data below is based on total elective procedures that took place

Date	Total Procedures
31/01/2019	1357
28/02/2019	1280
31/03/2019	1426
30/04/2019	1251
31/05/2019	1323
30/06/2019	1188
31/07/2019	1343
31/08/2019	1195
30/09/2019	1327
31/10/2019	1399
30/11/2019	1328
31/12/2019	1162
31/01/2020	1262
29/02/2020	1219
31/03/2020	947
30/04/2020	84
31/05/2020	90
30/06/2020	116
31/07/2020	168
31/08/2020	278
30/09/2020	619
31/10/2020	705
30/11/2020	312



3) The number of elective operations cancelled at the "last minute", as defined by the NHS when providing data on cancelled elective operations. I would like this information for January 2019 to November 2020, broken down by month.

The data below is based on total number of on day cancellations for non clinical reasons

Date	On Day Cancellations for non clinical
Date	reasons
24 /04 /2040	
31/01/2019	60
28/02/2019	34
31/03/2019	59
30/04/2019	40
31/05/2019	51
30/06/2019	45
31/07/2019	78
31/08/2019	44
30/09/2019	60
31/10/2019	90
30/11/2019	64
31/12/2019	64
31/01/2020	88
29/02/2020	59
31/03/2020	66
30/04/2020	10
31/05/2020	2
30/06/2020	3
31/07/2020	4
31/08/2020	8
30/09/2020	25
31/10/2020	23
30/11/2020	12

The NHS defines "last minute" as "on the day the patient was due to arrive, after the patient has arrived in hospital or on the day of the operation or surgery". See files available at: http://www.england.nhs.uk/statistics/cancelled-elective-operations/cancelled-ops-data/



4) The number of breaches of the standard, as defined by the NHS when providing data on cancelled elective operations. I would like this information for January 2019 to November 2020, broken down by month.

The data below is based on cancelled operations that breached the 28 day standard

	-
	Cancelled
Date	Operations 28 day
	standard
31/01/2019	3
28/02/2019	1
31/03/2019	1
30/04/2019	0
31/05/2019	1
30/06/2019	1
31/07/2019	1
31/08/2019	2
30/09/2019	1
31/10/2019	0
30/11/2019	0
31/12/2019	3
31/01/2020	2
29/02/2020	4
31/03/2020	1
30/04/2020	16
31/05/2020	0
30/06/2020	0
31/07/2020	0
31/08/2020	0
30/09/2020	0
31/10/2020	1
30/11/2020	2



5) The total number of elective operations cancelled, regardless of how long cancellations were made before scheduled operation times, if this information is also collected. I would like this information for January 2019 to November 2020, broken down by month i.e. the total number of elective operations cancelled in January 2019, February 2019 etc.

I would prefer to receive this information electronically, preferably as a data set, eg. in Excel, NOT as a PDF.

If the decision is made to withhold some of this data using exemptions in the FOI Act or otherwise, please inform me of that fact and cite the exemptions used.

If some parts of this request are easier to answer than others, I would ask that you release the available data as soon as possible.

If you need any clarification then please do not hesitate to contact me. Under Section 16 it is your duty to provide advice and assistance and so I would expect you to contact me if you find this request unmanageable in any way.

I would be grateful if you could confirm in writing that you have received this request, and I look forward to hearing from you within the 20-working day statutory time period.

Date	Cancellations	
31/01/2019		325
28/02/2019		283
31/03/2019		294
30/04/2019		273
31/05/2019		227
30/06/2019		263
31/07/2019		295
31/08/2019		245
30/09/2019		241
31/10/2019		264
30/11/2019		220
31/12/2019		226
31/01/2020		382
29/02/2020		284
31/03/2020		206
30/04/2020		35
31/05/2020		36
30/06/2020		13
31/07/2020		64
31/08/2020		101
30/09/2020		307
31/10/2020		272
30/11/2020		166
Grand Total		5022